In addition to the adjustments relating to the acquired loan contractual interest described above, the Company has
corrected other errors that had been previously identified but not corrected because they were not material,
individually or in the aggregate, to the consolidated financial results. These items included changes in accrual
estimates and financial statement reclassifications.Adjustments, identified subsequent to the date of the Original
Filing, have also been made to the preliminary fair values related to the Company's FDIC-assisted transactions.

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

63

37

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

64

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company's previously issued unaudited interim
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, unaudited
interim Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2011 and unaudited interim Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows as of September 30, 2011 and 2010.

For the Three months ended
September 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $36,748 $ (4,522 ) $(1,243 ) $30,983
Total interest income 40,050 (4,522 ) (1,243 ) 34,285
Total interest expenses 7,658 — (142 ) 7,516
Net interest income 32,392 (4,522 ) (1,101 ) 26,769
Provision for loan losses 5,557 2,515 — 8,072
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 26,835 (7,037 ) (1,101 ) 18,697
Noninterest income:
Miscellaneous income 281 1,287 877 2,445
Total noninterest income 6,562 1,287 877 8,726
Noninterest expense:
Total noninterest expense 18,302 — — 18,302
Income before income tax 15,095 (5,750 ) (224 ) 9,121
Income tax expense 5,394 (2,073 ) (32 ) 3,289
Net income 9,701 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,832
Net income available to common shareholders 9,069 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,200
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 9,440 (3,677 ) (192 ) 5,571

Basic earnings per share $0.51 $ (0.21 ) $(0.01 ) $0.29
Diluted earnings per share 0.49 (0.19 ) (0.01 ) 0.29

38

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

65

For the Three months ended
September 30, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $30,196 $ (2,502 ) $ 1,044 $28,738
Total interest income 32,032 (2,502 ) 1,044 30,574
Total interest expenses 7,742 — — 7,742
Net interest income 24,290 (2,502 ) 1,044 22,832
Provision for loan losses 7,650 — — 7,650
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 16,640 (2,502 ) 1,044 15,182
Noninterest income:
Wealth Management revenue 1,326 — 235 1,561
Miscellaneous income 2,057 — (1,391 ) 666
Total noninterest income 6,051 — (1,156 ) 4,895
Noninterest expense:
Other 2,473 — 235 2,708
Total noninterest expense 15,458 — 235 15,693
Income before income tax 7,233 (2,502 ) (347 ) 4,384
Income tax expense 2,262 (948 ) (131 ) 1,183
Net income 4,971 (1,554 ) (216 ) 3,201
Net income available to common shareholders 4,353 (1,554 ) (216 ) 2,583
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 4,724 (1,925 ) (216 ) 2,583

Basic earnings per share $0.29 $ (0.11 ) $ (0.01 ) $0.17
Diluted earnings per share 0.29 (0.11 ) (0.01 ) 0.17

39

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

66

At or for the Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $104,829 $ (11,715 ) $ 451 $93,565
Total interest income 114,641 (11,715 ) 451 103,377
Total interest expenses 23,038 — (142 ) 22,896
Net interest income 91,603 (11,715 ) 593 80,481
Provision for loan losses 13,732 2,515 — 16,247
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 77,871 (14,230 ) 593 64,234
Noninterest income:
Miscellaneous income 1,713 1,287 (31 ) 2,969
Total noninterest income 16,651 1,287 (31 ) 17,907
Noninterest expense:
Other 10,385 — 500 10,885
Total noninterest expense 53,791 — 500 54,291
Income before income tax 40,731 (12,943 ) 62 27,850
Income tax expense 14,069 (4,479 ) 43 9,633
Net income 26,662 (8,464 ) 19 18,217
Net income available to common shareholders 24,774 (8,464 ) 19 16,329
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 25,887 (8,464 ) 19 17,442

Basic earnings per share $1.52 $ (0.52 ) $— $1.00
Diluted earnings per share 1.46 (0.48 ) — 0.98

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Portfolio loans covered under FDIC loss share at fair value $343,101 $ (15,897 ) $ (262 ) $326,942
Allowance for loan losses 42,882 2,515 54 45,451
Portfolio loans, net 2,168,175 (18,412 ) (316 ) 2,149,447
Other real estate covered under FDIC loss share 56,248 — (5,055 ) 51,193
Accrued interest receivable 8,978 (958 ) 682 8,702
FDIC loss share receivable 175,674 1,288 17,254 194,216
Goodwill 47,552 — (17,218 ) 30,334
Other assets 56,664 — 1,052 57,716
Total assets 3,370,467 (18,082 ) (3,601 ) 3,348,784
Total deposits 2,817,405 — (143 ) 2,817,262
Other liabilities 16,897 (5,987 ) (3,561 ) 7,349
Total liabilities 3,124,004 (5,987 ) (3,704 ) 3,114,313
Retained earnings 41,452 (12,095 ) 103 29,460
Total shareholders' equity 246,463 (12,095 ) 103 234,471
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 3,370,467 (18,082 ) (3,601 ) 3,348,784

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

67

Net income $26,662 $ (8,464 ) $ 19 $18,217
Provision for loan losses 13,732 2,515 — 16,247
Net accretion of loan discount and indemnification asset (22,227 ) 11,714 (451 ) (10,964 )
Other assets (5,040 ) (1,285 ) 31 (6,294 )
Other liabilities (1,621 ) (4,480 ) 543 (5,558 )
Net increase in interest-bearing deposit accounts (204,230 ) — (142 ) (204,372 )

40

Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q/A

68

At or for the Nine months ended
September 30, 2010

(in thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $80,095 $ (2,938 ) $ 1,044 $78,201
Total interest income 86,017 (2,938 ) 1,044 84,123
Total interest expenses 24,502 — — 24,502
Net interest income 61,515 (2,938 ) 1,044 59,621
Provision for loan losses 30,410 — — 30,410
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 31,105 (2,938 ) 1,044 29,211
Noninterest income:
Wealth Management revenue 3,925 — 722 4,647
Miscellaneous income 2,913 — (1,391 ) 1,522
Total noninterest income 15,148 — (669 ) 14,479
Noninterest expense:
Other 7,540 — 722 8,262
Total noninterest expense 43,259 — 722 43,981
Income before income tax 2,994 (2,938 ) (347 ) (291 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 300 (1,047 ) (131 ) (878 )
Net income 2,694 (1,891 ) (216 ) 587
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders 849 (1,891 ) (216 ) (1,258 )
Net income available to common shareholders and assumed
conversions 849 (1,891 ) (216 ) (1,258 )

Basic earnings (loss) per share $0.06 $ (0.14 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.09 )
Diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.06 (0.14 ) (0.01 ) (0.09 )

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income $2,694 $ (1,891 ) $ (216 ) $587
Net accretion of loan discount and indemnification asset (5,307 ) 2,938 — (2,369 )
Other assets (693 ) (1,047 ) 216 (1,524 )
Other liabilities 6,145 — — 6,145

ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

As discussed in the Explanatory Note and Note 12 - Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements of this
Amended Filing, the Company has restated our previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010. Management's Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations have been revised for the effects of the Restatement.

Some of the information in this report contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of and are intended to